book value per share of our common shares immediately after this offering. As of June 30, 2024, we had a net tangible book value of approximately $2,535,823 or $0.87 per
common share, based upon 2,903,565 common shares outstanding on such date. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by
the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the total number of common shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us in this offering of 320,000 Shares at a public offering price of $1.85 per Share and 490,810 Pre-Funded Warrants at a public offering price
of $1.84999 per Pre-Funded Warrant (assuming full exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants at an exercise price of $0.00001, no exercise of the Common Warrants issued in the
concurrent private placement), and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been
approximately $3,811,322 million, or approximately $1.03 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.16 per
common share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.82 per common share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on
a per share basis.

Assumed public offering price per Share   $ 1.85
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024  $ 0.87
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.16
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.03
Dilution per share to investors purchasing Shares in this offering   $ 0.82

The number of common shares shown above to be outstanding immediately before and after this offering is based on 2,903,565 common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024,
and excludes, as of such date:

· 142,518 common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $12.22 per common share;

· 2,019,927 common shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding, with 1,125,210 issuable at an exercise price of $5.00 per common share, and 894,717
issuable at an exercise price of CDN$4.50 per common share (US$3.29 based on the daily average exchange rate from the Bank of Canada on June 28, 2024);

S-29

· 50,298 common shares issuable upon the exercise of finders’ warrants outstanding, with 6,377 issuable at an exercise price of CDN$42.30 per common share (US$30.93

based on the daily average exchange rate from the Bank of Canada on June 28, 2024), 16,144 issuable at an exercise price of $42.93, and 27,777 issuable at an exercise
price of $10.98; and

· 155,594 common shares reserved for future issuances under the Company’s Stock Option Plan.

 EXPENSES OF ISSUANCE

The following is a statement of the expenses (all of which are estimated), other than any fees and expenses reimbursed by us to be incurred in connection with the offering
under this prospectus supplement. The amounts set forth below are in United States Dollars. All of the amounts below are estimated, other than SEC registration filing fees and